

No. 21-1832

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MADISON M. LARA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
PENNSYLVANIA, No. 2:20-cv-1582,
The Hon. William S. Stickman IV

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AND CEASEFIRE
PENNSYLVANIA EDUCATION FUND**

[Additional Counsel Listed
on Signature Page]

Jim Davy (PA # 321631)
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Giffords Law Center to Prevent
Gun Violence and CeaseFire
Pennsylvania Education Fund*

September 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. AT MOST, THE CHALLENGED LAWS ARE SUBJECT TO INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.	9
II. SOCIAL SCIENCE AND NEUROSCIENCE CONFIRM THAT THE CHALLENGED LAWS EASILY SURVIVE MEANS-END SCRUTINY.	14
A. Public Carry of Firearms by Eighteen-to-Twenty-Year-Olds Is Disproportionately Risky, Especially in States of Emergency.	16
1. Eighteen-to-Twenty-Year-Olds Are Generally More Impulsive than Older Cohorts.	17
2. Eighteen-to-Twenty-Year-Olds Are Disproportionately Likely to Commit and Be Victimized by Violent Gun Crimes.	21
3. States of Emergency Are Times of Uncertainty and Instability in Which the Risk of Firearm Violence Is Especially High.	23
B. Research Establishes that Restrictions Like the Challenged Laws Are Effective in Reducing Firearm Violence.	26
1. Strong Public Carry Laws Reduce Homicide, Other Violent Crime, and Gun Theft.	26
2. Minimum-Age Restrictions Are Effective in Reducing Gun Violence.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 10, 15
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 10, 15, 16
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Gabree v. King</i> , 614 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980)	8
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives</i> , 2021 WL 4301564 (4th Cir. Sept. 22, 2021).....	15
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 18

Jones v. Becerra,
 489 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 16

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 1

McDougall v. County of Ventura California,
 2020 WL 2078246 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020) 13

Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan,
 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)..... 2

Miller v. Alabama,
 567 U.S. 460 (2012) 18

Mitchell v. Atkins,
 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020) 16

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 7

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
 Firearms, & Explosives (BATFE)*,
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 13, 16, 18

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. McCraw,
 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 13

People v. Fields,
 24 N.E.3d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014) 22

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)..... 2, 6

Peterson v. Martinez,
 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 6

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 8

Stiles v. Blunt,
 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 13

Stimmel v. Sessions,
879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 2

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 16

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 7

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 7

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 7

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)*passim*

United States v. Olson,
473 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 1973)..... 8

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Williams v. Barr,
379 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 15

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

18 Pa. C.S. § 6106 5

18 Pa. C.S. § 6107 5, 24

18 Pa. C.S. § 6109 5, 24

18 Pa. C.S. § 6308(a)..... 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Pa. Const. art. IV, § 20(c) 13

Other Authorities

Mariam Arain et al., *Maturation of the Adolescent Brain*, 9
 Neuropsychiatric Disease & Treatment 449 (2013)..... 17, 19

Arlin Benjamin Jr. et al., *Effects of Weapons on Aggressive
 Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and
 Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the
 Weapons Effect Literature*, 22 PERSONALITY AND SOC.
 PSYCHOL. REV. 1 (2018)..... 30

Charles Branas et al., *Investigating the Link Between Gun
 Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034
 (2009) 12, 25

Cassandra Crifasi et al., *Association Between Firearm Laws
 and Homicide in Urban Counties*, 95 J. URB. HEALTH 383
 (2018) (as modified by *Correction to: Association Between
 Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties*, 95 J.
 URB. HEALTH 773 (2018))..... 29

William DeJong et al., *Case Closed: Research Evidence on
 the Positive Public Health Impact of the Age 21 Minimum
 Legal Drinking Age in the United States*, 17 J. STUD. ON
 ALCOHOL & DRUGS 108 (2014) 32

John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent
 Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data
 and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis*, 16 J.
 EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 198 (2019)..... 27

Mitchell Doucette et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Firearm
 Workplace Homicides: A Longitudinal Analysis (1992–
 2017)*, 109 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1747 (2019) 29

Michael Dreyfuss et al., *Teens Impulsively React Rather
 Than Retreat from Threat*, 36 DEVELOPMENTAL
 NEUROSCIENCE 220 (2014) 19

Mark Gius, *The Impact of Minimum Age and Child Access Prevention Laws on Firearm-Related Youth Suicides and Unintentional Deaths*, 52 SOC. SCI. J. 168 (2015)..... 32

Mark Gius, *Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates*, 57 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 1 (2019)..... 28

Gun Rights Walk in Portland Spurs 911 Calls, Lockdown, THE COLUMBIAN (Jan. 10, 2013) 31

Gun Violence and COVID-19 in 2020, EVERYTOWN RSCH. & POL’Y (May 7, 2021) 23

David Hemenway et al., *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 PREVENTIVE MED. 22 (2015)..... 11

David Hemenway et al., *Whose Guns are Stolen? The Epidemiology of Gun Theft Victims*, 4 INJ. EPIDEMIOLOGY 1 (2017) 29

Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Dallas Police Chief: Open Carry Makes Things Confusing During Mass Shootings*, L.A. TIMES (July 11, 2016)..... 30

Jacqueline Howard, *The US Officially Raises the Tobacco Buying Age to 21*, CNN (Dec. 27, 2019) 8

Anita Knopov et al., *The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide Rates among Black and White Populations in the United States, 1991–2016*, 44 HEALTH & SOC. WORK 232 (2019)..... 28

Marjorie McElroy et al., *Seemingly Inextricable Dynamic Differences: The Case of Concealed Gun Permit, Violent Crime and State Panel Data* 1 (June 24, 2017)..... 28

Jesse Paul, *Open Carry Becomes Focus After Colorado Springs Shooting Rampage*, DENVER POST (Nov. 3, 2015)..... 30

RAND Corporation, *The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effects of Gun Policies in the United States* 1 (2018) 22

Eric Ruben, *An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment*, 108 CALIF. L. R. 63 (2020) 12

Michael Siegel et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1923 (2017) 28

Michael Siegel et al., *The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide and Suicide Deaths in the USA, 1991–2016: A Panel Study*, 34 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 2021, 2021-28 (2019) 28

Leah Somerville et al., *A Time of Change: Behavioral and Neural Correlates of Adolescent Sensitivity to Appetitive and Aversive Environmental Cues*, 72 BRAIN & COGNITION 124 (2010) 19

Michael Stein et al., *Loaded: Gun Involvement Among Opioid Users*, 187 DRUG ALCOHOL DEPEND. 205 (2018) 23

Nicoleta Stoicea et al., *Current Perspectives on the Opioid Crisis in the US Healthcare System*, MEDICINE (BALTIMORE) (2019) 25

Uniform Crime Reporting Program: Supplementary Homicide Reports (SHR), Washington, DC: Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation 21

U.S. Census Bureau, *Annual Estimates of the Resident Population by Single Year of Age and Sex: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2019*, National Population by Characteristics: 2010-2019 21

U.S. Department of Justice, *Crime in the United States, Arrests, by Age, 2019* 21

U.S. Military Academy Regulation 190-3 20

Katherine Vittes et al., *Legal Status and Source of Offenders’ Firearms in States with the Least Stringent Criteria for Gun Ownership*, 19 INJ. PREVENTION 26 (2013) 33

Daniel Webster et al., *Association Between Youth-Focused Firearm Laws and Youth Suicides*, 292 JAMA 594, 598 (2004) 32

Daniel Webster et al., *The Case for Gun Policy Reforms in America*, JOHNS HOPKINS CTR. FOR GUN POL’Y & RSCH. 1 (2012) 22

Adam Winkler et al., *There’s a Simple Way to Reduce Gun Violence: Raise the Gun Age*, WASH. POST (Jan. 6, 2016) 17
